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Company details

BHP Group Limited•s registered office and global headquarters are at 171 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia.

•BHP•, the •Company•, the •Group•, •our business•, •organisation•, •we•, •us•, •our• and •ourselves• refer to BHP Group Limited, and except where the
context otherwise requires, our subsidiaries. Refer to Financial Statements note 28 •Subsidiaries• for a list of our significant subsidiaries and to Exhibit
8.1 … List of Subsidiaries for a list of our subsidiaries. Those terms do not include non-operated assets.

This Report covers functions and assets (including those under exploration, projects in development or execution phases, sites and closed operations)
that have been wholly owned and/or operated by BHP or that have been owned as a joint venture1 operated by BHP (referred to in this Report as
•operated assets• or •operations•) from 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022.

BHP also holds interests in assets that are owned as a joint venture but not operated by BHP (referred to in this Report as •non-operated joint ventures•
or •non-operated assets•). Notwithstanding that this Report may include production, financial and other information from non-operated assets,
non-operated assets are not included in the BHP Group and, as a result, statements regarding our operations, assets and values apply only to our operated
assets unless stated otherwise.

On 31 January 2022, we unified our company structure under BHP Group Limited, with a primary listing on the Australian Securities Exchange. BHP
holds a standard listing on the London Stock Exchange, a secondary listing on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange and an ADR program listed on the
New York Stock Exchange.

All references to websites in this Annual Report are intended to be inactive textual references for information only and any information contained in or
accessible through any such website does not form a part of this Annual Report.

Forward-looking statements

This Report contains forward-looking statements, including: statements regarding trends in commodity prices and currency exchange rates; demand for
commodities; reserves and resources and production forecasts; expectations, plans, strategies and objectives of management; climate scenarios; approval
of certain projects and consummation of certain transactions; closure or divestment of certain assets, operations or facilities (including associated costs);
anticipated production or construction commencement dates; capital costs and scheduling; operating costs and supply of materials and skilled
employees; anticipated productive lives of projects, mines and facilities; provisions and contingent liabilities; and tax and regulatory developments.

Forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of terminology including, but not limited to, •intend•, •aim•, •ambition•, •aspiration•, •goal•,
•target•, •project•, •see•, •anticipate•, •estimate•, •plan•, •objective•, •believe•, •expect•, •commit•, •may•, •should•, •need•, •must•, •will•, •would•,
•continue•, •forecast•, •guidance•, •trend• or similar words. These statements discuss future expectations concerning the results of assets or financial
conditions, or provide other forward-looking information.

Examples of forward-looking statements contained in this Report include, without limitation, statements describing (i) our strategy, our values and how
we define our success; (ii) our expectations regarding future demand for certain commodities, in particular copper, nickel, iron ore, metallurgical coal,
steel and potash, and our intentions, commitments or expectations with respect to our supply of certain commodities, including copper, nickel, iron ore
and potash; (iii) our future exploration and partnership plans and perceived benefits and opportunities, including our focus to grow our copper and nickel
assets; (iv) the structure of our organisation and portfolio and perceived benefits and opportunities; (v) our outlook for long-term economic growth and
other macroeconomic and industry trends; (vi) our projected and expected production and performance levels and development projects; (vii) our
expectations regarding our investments, including in potential growth options and technology and innovation, and perceived benefits and opportunities;
(viii) our reserves and resources; (ix) our plans for our major projects and related budget allocations; (x) our expectations, commitments and objectives
with respect to sustainability, decarbonisation, natural resource management, climate change and portfolio resilience and timelines and plans to seek to
achieve or implement such objectives, including our new 2030 •People, Planet and Prosperity• goals, our approach to equitable change and transitions,
our Climate Transition Action Plan, Climate Change Adaptation Strategy and goals, targets and strategies to seek to reduce or support the reduction of
greenhouse gas emissions, and related perceived costs, benefits and opportunities for BHP; (xi) the assumptions, beliefs and conclusions in our climate
change related statements and strategies, including in our Climate Change Report 2020, for example, in respect of future temperatures, energy
consumption and greenhouse gas emissions, and climate-related impacts; (xii) our commitment to social value; (xiii) our commitments to sustainability
reporting, frameworks, standards and initiatives; (xiv) our commitments to improve or maintain safe tailings storage management; (xv) our
commitments to achieve certain inclusion and diversity targets, aspirations and outcomes; (xvi) our commitments to achieve certain targets and
outcomes with respect to Indigenous peoples and the communities where we operate; and (xvii) our commitments to achieve certain health and safety
targets and outcomes.
 
1 References in this Annual Report to a •joint venture• are used for convenience to collectively describe assets that are not wholly owned by BHP.

Such references are not intended to characterise the legal relationship between the owners of the asset.
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Forward-looking statements are based on management•s current expectations and reflect judgements, assumptions, estimates and other information
available as at the date of this Report and/or the date of BHP•s planning or scenario analysis processes. These statements do not represent guarantees or
predictions of future financial or operational performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are
beyond our control and which may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements contained in this Report. BHP
cautions against reliance on any forward-looking statements or guidance, including in light of the current economic climate and the significant volatility,
uncertainty and disruption arising in connection with the Ukrainian conflict and COVID-19.

For example, our future revenues from our assets, projects or mines described in this Report will be based, in part, on the market price of the minerals or
metals produced, which may vary significantly from current levels. These variations, if materially adverse, may affect the timing or the feasibility of the
development of a particular project, the expansion of certain facilities or mines, or the continuation of existing assets.

Other factors that may affect the actual construction or production commencement dates, revenues, costs or production output and anticipated lives of
assets, mines or facilities include: (i) our ability to profitably produce and transport the minerals and/or metals extracted to applicable markets; (ii) the
impact of foreign currency exchange rates on the market prices of the minerals or metals we produce; (iii) activities of government authorities in the
countries where we sell our products and in the countries where we are exploring or developing projects, facilities or mines, including increases in taxes;
(iv) changes in environmental and other regulations; (v) the duration and severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on our business;
(vi) political or geopolitical uncertainty; (viii) labour unrest; and (viii) other factors identified in the risk factors set out in OFR 9.1.

Except as required by applicable regulations or by law, BHP does not undertake to publicly update or review any forward-looking statements, whether as
a result of new information or future events.

Past performance cannot be relied on as a guide to future performance.

Emissions and energy consumption data

Due to the inherent uncertainty and limitations in measuring greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and operational energy consumption under the calculation
methodologies used in the preparation of such data, all GHG emissions and operational energy consumption data or references to GHG emissions and
operational energy consumption volumes (including ratios or percentages) in this Report are estimates. There may also be differences in the manner that
third parties calculate or report GHG emissions or operational energy consumption data compared to BHP, which means that third-party data may not be
comparable to our data. For information on how we calculate our GHG emissions and operational energy consumption data, see our Methodology tab in
our ESG Standards and Databook.
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BHP, bringing people and resources together to build a better world.

Our values

Sustainability

Putting health and safety first, being environmentally responsible and supporting our communities.

Integrity

Doing what is right and doing what we say we will do.

Respect

Embracing openness, trust, teamwork, diversity and relationships that are mutually beneficial.

Performance

Achieving superior business results by stretching our capabilities.

Simplicity

Focusing our efforts on the things that matter most.

Accountability

Defining and accepting responsibility and delivering on our commitments.

We are successful when:
 

€  Our people start each day with a sense of purpose and end the day with a sense of accomplishment.
 

€  Our teams are inclusive and diverse.
 

€  Our communities, customers and suppliers value their relationships with us and are better off for our presence.
 

€  Our asset portfolio is world class and sustainably developed.
 

€  Our operational discipline and financial strength enables our future growth.
 

€  Our shareholders receive a superior return on their investment.
 

€  Our commodities support continued economic growth and decarbonisation.
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Chair•s review

Dear Shareholders,

I am pleased to provide BHP•s Annual Report for FY2022 which was a transformational year for your company.

During the year BHP:
 

€  unified our dual listed company structure under a single parent company listed on the Australian Securities Exchange
 

€  merged our Petroleum business with Woodside to create a top 10 energy provider and provide shareholders with further choice as to their exposure
to oil and gas

 

€  simplified the coal portfolio through the sale of our interests in Cerrejón and BHP Mitsui Coal to concentrate on higher-quality metallurgical coal
which is forecast to be critical for making the steel necessary to support decarbonsiation and infrastructure growth over coming decades

 

€  approved an investment of US$5.7 billion in our Jansen Potash Project in Canada, marking BHP•s entry into a new commodity which provides
shareholders with exposure to the growing population megatrend

Your Board would like to thank all shareholders for the trust you have shown in supporting these changes which set your company up to deliver value
into the future.

That trust is built over time and through performance, and this year Mike Henry, his management team and all our people, have continued to deliver
strong operational and financial performance through a challenging period of ongoing pandemic disruption, global supply chain challenges and cost
pressures.

Safety and wellbeing

In terms of safety, FY2022 was the third consecutive year in which there were no workplace occupational fatalities, and the Group made strong progress
on other leading safety indicators such as a 30 per cent reduction in high-potential injuries.

These are pleasing indicators of the progress we can make when our focus is unwavering. To achieve truly safe, inclusive and diverse workplaces for all
our people we know we must bring this same focus to bear on all aspects of workplace safety including addressing sexual harassment, racism and
bullying.

The value we create

It is against a backdrop of commitment to performance and continuous improvement, that BHP has delivered considerable value to you, our
shareholders.

In FY2022, the Board determined dividends worth US$36 billion to shareholders (including the distribution of Woodside shares). This takes the total
amount returned to shareholders over the past four years to more than US$50 billion.

But it is not just value to shareholders. This year, we also made substantial headway in our sustainability aspirations and focus on social value. We
provided shareholders with the first •Say on Climate• shareholder resolution in the Australian market, and our Climate Transition Action Plan (Plan) was
supported by almost 85 per cent of shareholders. This Plan aligns our climate goals with our strategic goals, and provides a clear basis for measuring
BHP•s climate performance.

We also launched a social value framework and scorecard with 2030 goals to bring additional transparency to our social value goals and outcomes. We
are working hard to embed social value in our strategy, capital allocation decisions, plans, processes and culture. It is not only the right thing to do, but
we believe it provides a significant competitive advantage for BHP and is vital to delivering long-term sustainable value.

As well as the value delivered to shareholders, this year, we made significant contributions to the communities where we operate, through employment,
partnerships, and taxes and royalties paid to governments. This amounted to US$57.5 billion in Australia, US$7.7 billion in Chile and US$12.9 billion in
the rest of the world, and our local procurement has increased 40 per cent over the past three years with US$2.7 billion directed to 2,700 local suppliers
during FY2022.

Board succession

We welcomed Michelle Hinchliffe and Catherine Tanna to the BHP Board as independent Non-executive Directors. Both bring over 35 years•
experience to BHP … Michelle in financial controls and risk management, and Catherine in energy, long-life capital allocation and HSE. We are
delighted to welcome Michelle and Catherine.

At the other end of the succession process, we will farewell Malcolm Broomhead and John Mogford at the conclusion of the 2022 Annual General
Meeting. Both have announced their intention to retire following exceptional periods of service, and I would like to thank Malcolm and John for their
outstanding contribution to BHP and the Board.

FY2022 was a successful year of transformation for our business. I am confident we are building BHP for the future and to create enduring value for our
shareholders and communities, customers, suppliers and partners.

Thank you for your continued support of BHP.

Ken MacKenzie

Chair
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Chief Executive Officer•s review

Dear Shareholders,

BHP performed well in FY2022. Our strong production outcomes and solid cost control allowed us to capture the greatest benefit from the tailwind of
high commodity prices during the year. It was pleasing to all of us at BHP to be able to deliver not only record returns to shareholders, but also record
contributions to our other stakeholders. We paid record taxes and royalties during the year of US$17.3 billion, slightly higher than our cash returns to
shareholders of US$16.4 billion.

Most importantly, we did so safely and sustainably. No one has lost their life while working at BHP for over three and a half consecutive years now. This
is a very significant milestone, but we must guard against complacency. We will continue to prioritise our efforts to reduce fatal risk from our
workplaces. We also reduced our operational greenhouse gas emissions by 24 per cent over the past two years and have reduced freshwater withdrawals
by almost 30 per cent since 2017.

We were successful in partially mitigating the impacts of a number of external challenges, including the ongoing pandemic, to deliver well against our
production and unit cost guidance for the year. We achieved record full-year shipments from our Western Australia Iron Ore business for the third year
running, and we remain the world•s lowest cost major producer. In copper, our Escondida business in Chile had record material mined and near-record
concentrator throughput, while Olympic Dam in South Australia performed strongly in the fourth quarter after our major smelter maintenance overhaul,
which takes place every four years.

We anticipate the economic headwinds, including inflation and tight labour markets, and the impacts from COVID-19 will continue through the year
ahead. We aim to navigate these challenges better than our competitors and have the focus and capabilities in place to enable us to do so. Our continued
high performance in the past year is thanks to 80,000 highly capable, diverse, engaged people across BHP, who have continued to show tremendous
resilience in the face of the multiple challenges thrown at us by the external environment.

We will be safer, more reliable, lower cost and more productive if we are able to more fully harness the experience, passion and ingenuity of everyone
across BHP. This is being hard-wired through the BHP Operating System (BOS), which is building a continuous improvement culture and capability
right through to the fingertips of the company. This shift, coupled with our progress on creating a more inclusive and diverse workforce is unlocking
performance and achieving this in a way that is exciting for BHP and more fulfilling for our people.

I am proud to say that the proportion of females and Indigenous peoples at BHP continues to grow. Representation of female employees reached
32.3 per cent in FY2022 and the executive leadership team is fully balanced. Indigenous peoples now represent 8.3 per cent of our operational
workforce in Australia, 8.7 per cent in Chile and 7.2 per cent in our Jansen Potash Project in Canada.

While we have made strong progress in improving the composition of our workforce, you will see in this year•s report increased disclosure in respect of
cases of sexual harassment, racism and bullying that have occurred during the year in the company. I am ashamed that these behaviours still occur in
BHP. We are fiercely determined to stop them from happening. During the year, we progressed work on upgrading our facilities, improving our
processes, providing more support to impacted persons and bystanders, and shifting culture. In the past year, we invested more than US$200 million to
improve the security and experience in our accommodation villages, established a global support service to provide dedicated, end-to-end case
coordination for anyone impacted by sexual harassment, and enhanced training programs, including for both leaders and bystanders. Most recently we
took time out from work and production across all of BHP to discuss sexual harassment, racism and bullying. These Safety Stops involved the whole of
the workforce globally and were intended to build awareness, understanding, capability, and collective commitment to action.

As well as building an even safer and more inclusive workplace at BHP, we must help to build a better world for all of our stakeholders. We aim to
create social value, which is the positive contribution BHP makes to society: our people, partners, the economy, the environment and local communities
for the mutual benefit of shareholders and the community. We see this as fundamental to our long-term success and a competitive advantage that will
support growth. During the year, we launched our new social value framework and set short-term milestones as well as 2030 goals under each of our six
social value pillars. Our commitment to social value contributes to the relevant United Nations (UN) Sustainable Development Goals and aligns with
our continued support for the UN Global Compact and its 10 principles.

FY2022 was a year in which we also made significant progress transforming our business for the future through reshaping our portfolio and simplifying
our corporate structure. We divested our Petroleum business and created a stronger, more resilient stand-alone business by merging it with Woodside,
creating more choice and opportunity for value for shareholders. We further optimised our coal portfolio through the divestment of our stakes in BHP
Mitsui Coal and in Cerrejón. We approved the Jansen Stage 1 Potash Project in Canada, opening up a new long-term growth front for the company in
potash, a fertiliser that will enable more sustainable farming globally. Finally, we unified our corporate structure, removing the more complex dual listed
structure in place since the BHP and Billiton merger of 2001.

We now have a leaner, more agile and more efficient BHP, with a portfolio more aligned to the global megatrends unfolding around us, and better
positioned to grow value by supplying the commodities required for a decarbonising world.

I am excited about our plans for the year ahead and for the future. Despite external volatility, the fundamentals that underpin our business are positive
and strongly position BHP for enduring success.

Thank you for your ongoing support.

Mike Henry

Chief Executive Officer
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Operating and Financial Review

1    Our business
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2    Delivering value

2.1    Our business model
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2.2    How we create and grow value

We produce some of the essential resources needed to support global megatrends, such as decarbonisation, and we strive to produce them sustainably,
efficiently and ethically.

We seek to create value with the communities where we operate and for our shareholders:
 

€  We are committed to continuous improvement and we strive to operate more reliably and productively than our competitors. Being the best
operator will help us safely generate better return on capital employed and outcompete others for new opportunities.

 

€  We have delivered strong and consistent results and returns through our portfolio and operating discipline. We achieved net operating cashflow on
a Total operations basis of US$32.2 billion in FY2022, above US$15 billion for the sixth consecutive year.

 

€  We believe our focus on social value will lead to us being the partner of choice with communities, governments, suppliers, and customers. We
seek respectful, mutually beneficial relationships with the communities where we operate and the suppliers, customers and governments we
interact with. Our experience has been that engaging with those around us creates optionality, stronger relationships and access to more diverse
thinking. It helps us be more creative and to find different ways to problem solve. It also means we are better able to see things coming towards us
and can act pre-emptively. Aligning strongly with partners can prevent issues or delays with projects and, if issues do arise, means we are better
able to collectively work on solutions.

 

€  We assess and rank decarbonisation projects across our operated assets through our Capital Allocation Framework (CAF). During FY2022, we
integrated our 1.5°C Paris-aligned scenario into our strategy and capital allocation process, helping to ensure our capital expenditure plans are not
misaligned with the Paris Agreement•s aim to pursue efforts to limit global warming to 1.5°C.

 

€  We recruit and retain the best people and empower them to run our operations safely and productively. We promote an inclusive and diverse
environment where safety and wellbeing are the highest priorities, invest in development programs to build capability and improve performance
and offer competitive remuneration. We invest in technology to manage risk, streamline processes and improve productivity.

 

€  The combination of our people, strategy and operational systems will help us to outperform our competitors and attract a lower cost of capital,
while our CAF helps us make better use of this capital.

We bring together essential resources, a strong balance sheet and a differentiated operating capability underpinned by our technical Centres of
Excellence and the BHP Operating System (BOS).

This combination of operational excellence, a strong portfolio of large, long-life, quality assets and focus on social value will assist us to grow value
more consistently for all stakeholders and underpin continued attractive returns and long-term value for our shareholders.

Our people

Health and safety

Our highest priority is the safety of our workforce and the communities where we operate. We achieved a third consecutive year without a fatality and
have seen a sustained improvement in the high-potential injury frequency rate which fell by 30 per cent in FY2022 from FY2021.

We are committed to protecting the health and wellbeing of our workforce. Over the past five years, we have achieved a 68 per cent reduction in the
total number of workers exposed to our most material occupational exposures. For more information refer to OFR 7.4 and 7.6.

Our focus on safety and health underpins our strong operational performance and this includes eliminating sexual harassment, racism and bullying. We
are committed to eliminating incidents of sexual harassment in our workplaces and accommodation villages, and have strengthened our approach to
prevention, reporting and response. Our focus on gender balance is an important factor in addressing this unacceptable behaviour. For more information
refer to OFR 7.5.
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Inclusion and diversity

We continue to build a more inclusive and diverse workforce that further enhances our performance and better reflects the communities where we
operate:
 

€  We remain on track to achieve our aspirational goal for a gender-balanced employee workforce globally by FY2025. For more information refer to
OFR 6.

 

€  We made progress during FY2022 against targets for increased Indigenous employment in our Minerals Australia operations, Minerals Americas
operations in Chile and our Jansen Potash Project in Canada. For more information refer to OFR 6.

Our portfolio

We are reshaping our portfolio to focus on higher-quality iron ore and metallurgical coal preferred by our steelmaking customers, copper for
electrification and renewable energy, nickel for electric vehicles and potash to make food production and land use more efficient and sustainable. For
more information refer to OFR 3.

Iron Ore : We are the lowest-cost major iron ore producer globally.1 Western Australia Iron Ore (WAIO) is one of the lowest emissions intensity iron ore
operations2 and is increasing its grade as the new South Flank mine ramps up. WAIO achieved record sales volumes in FY2022, allowing us to
capitalise on the opportunity presented by higher iron ore prices. For more information refer to OFR 5.1.

Copper: We hold the world•s largest copper endowment.3 We are using technical innovation such as new floatation technology to help lower energy
costs and unlock value and are looking to secure more copper resources through exploration, acquisition, and early-stage entry. Escondida in Chile is the
world•s largest copper mine. Escondida had record material mined and near-record concentrator throughput in FY2022, while Olympic Dam in South
Australia performed strongly in the June 2022 quarter after planned major smelter maintenance. For more information refer to OFR 5.1 and 5.2.

Metallurgical coal: Our metallurgical coal operations in Queensland focus on higher-quality product and have one of the lowest production emissions
intensities of benchmarked mines.2 We believe that a wholesale shift away from blast furnace steel making, which uses metallurgical coal, is still
decades in the future and that metallurgical coal will remain an essential input into the steelmaking process, which is critical to support decarbonisation
infrastructure. We recently completed the sale of our interest in BHP Mitsui Coal (BMC), further focusing our coal portfolio on higher-quality coals for
steelmaking with greater potential upside for quality premiums as steelmakers seek to improve blast furnace utilisation and reduce emissions intensity.
For more information refer to OFR 5.1.

Nickel: We hold the second-largest nickel sulphide endowment globally4 and our nickel operations in Western Australia have one of the lowest
production emissions intensities of benchmarked mines.2 We achieved our first saleable production of nickel sulphate crystals for the lithium-ion battery
industry in the December 2021 quarter. We are growing value by supplying 87 per cent of BHP•s battery-suitable nickel to battery material suppliers in
FY2022. We are seeking more nickel resources through exploration, acquisition and early-stage entry. For more information refer to OFR 5.1.

Potash: We are developing one of the world•s largest potash mines in Canada. The proposed mine has been designed based on a sustainable approach
with a relatively low emissions footprint and low water intensity compared to existing potash mines. The Jansen Potash Project is expected to increase
BHP•s product diversification, customer base and operating footprint, opening up a new future growth front. The US$5.7 billion Jansen Stage 1 is
tracking to plan and opportunities to bring forward Jansen S1 continue to be assessed. For more information refer to OFR 5.2.

Exceptional performance

Operational excellence

We seek to continuously improve performance by empowering our people through BOS principles, practices and tools. BOS is, at its heart, a people
program. It is designed to provide a way of working that creates a culture at BHP where we make continuous improvement central to everyone•s role.

We continued to deploy BOS throughout our business in FY2022 and expect full deployment by the end of FY2024. BOS has delivered over
US$2 billion in estimated, recurring and one-time cost and revenue improvements since we developed it in CY2018. Based on the success we are
seeing, we believe it will deliver further gains in the future.
 
1 Based on published C1 unit costs of major iron ore producers. There may be differences in the manner that third parties calculate or report unit

costs data compared to BHP, which means that third-party data may not be comparable to our data.
2 For more information refer to OFR 7.8.
3 Based on ownership interest. Peers include: Anglo American, Antofagasta, Codelco, First Quantum Minerals, Freeport, Glencore, Rio Tinto,

Southern Copper and Teck. Source peers: Wood Mackenzie Ltd, Q1 2022.
4 Based on ownership interest. Source peers: MinEx Consulting.
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What is the BHP Operating System?

The BHP Operating System (BOS) is a way of working that seeks to make improvement part of what we do every day through the application of BOS
tools and practices. It is anchored in three principles that will help us deliver exceptional safety and productivity performance and an inclusive and
empowered culture:
 

€  Serve our customers … deliver what internal and external customers need, at the right time and at the appropriate levels of quality and cost.
 

€  Pursue operating perfection … pursue 100 per cent safety for our people, 100 per cent value for our customers, 0 per cent waste.
 

€  Empower our people … support our people with the right conditions and leadership to excel. They know their work and how to improve it.

Through BOS principles and practices we are delivering more to our employees and contractors, suppliers, shareholders, customers and the communities
whose resources we develop.

Embracing technology and innovation

The power of data, innovation and technology, together with the BOS, have helped accelerate continuous improvement across our value chain, from the
geoscience required in exploration through to the marketing of our products.

We have used technology to:
 

€  maintain safe, predictable and productive operations
 

€  drive productivity improvements, with an emphasis on automation and real-time, data-driven insights and decision-making
 

€  help drive inclusion and diversity by providing greater opportunities for roles that were traditionally labour intensive
 

€  unlock the next stage of value growth at BHP, from realising greater margins at our existing operations to finding new assets
 

€  improve sustainability outcomes through innovation

The use of technology such as in autonomous trucks, production innovation such as primary sulphide leaching at our copper assets (which has helped us
to extract more copper from ore) and digital transformation across all parts of our business has helped to improve safety, increase productivity, reduce
costs, build capability and accelerate value creation.

Examples of our application of technology and innovation in FY2022 include:
 

€  We continued to automate our global trucking fleets. At South Flank we began to automate our fleet of 41 Komatsu haul trucks in the June 2022
quarter, with the program expected to be completed within 18 months. We continued deployment at Goonyella Riverside (expected to be
completed by the end of December 2022) and completed the rollout at Daunia. We also commenced autonomous drilling at Spence. We expect to
commence the rollout of automated trucks at Spence in FY2023.

 

€  We began testing two automated shiploaders at the Port Hedland export facility in Western Australia. In what we believe is a world first, 3D laser
scan technology has been used in the A$50 million project. We intend to fully automate eight shiploaders by FY2024. The project is expected to
enable an increase in production of more than 1 million tonnes of iron ore each year through greater precision, reduced spillage, faster load times
and equipment optimisation.

 

€  Our in-house Grade Adjustment Model has been introduced at multiple WAIO sites and is expected to enable a US$22.8 million annual revenue
uplift at WAIO. The model uses machine learning to target a reduction in iron ore grade variability across the supply chain. It uses data sources
that capture movements of ore to map the iron ore grade coming from the mine to the iron grade shipped at port.

 

€  Through our Maintenance and Engineering Centre of Excellence, we continued the rollout of our Total Equipment Strategies (TES), which were
initially applied to our mobile fleets and have been extended to our fixed plant. These strategies use mathematical analysis of breakdowns,
maintenance patterns and original equipment manufacturer recommendations to recalibrate our maintenance programs to increase availability and
reliability, and reduce maintenance costs and inventory values. For example, at our Newman iron ore operation in Western Australia, the mobile
TES project for CAT 6060 excavators helped to extend the average equipment life by 40 per cent and delivered an availability uplift of 2 per cent.
The outcome is 3.5 years of extra life which has helped to achieve capital productivity by deferral of US$120 million of capital expenditure over
five years.
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Financial excellence

We use the Capital Allocation Framework (CAF) to assess the most effective and efficient way to deploy capital. This prioritises maintaining safe and
reliable operations, meeting our social value and GHG emissions reductions targets, goals and strategies, keeping our balance sheet strong and
delivering strong growth and returns for our shareholders. We then look at what would be the most valuable risk-adjusted use for any excess capital. We
evaluate the range of investment opportunities and aim to optimise the portfolio based on our assessment of risk, returns and future optionality. We then
develop a long-term capital plan and guidance for the Group.

Since the CAF•s introduction in FY2016, we have balanced reinvestment in the business with cash returns to shareholders. We want shareholders to see
the short-term benefit of these cash returns and trust us to plan for the future by investing where it matters.

Social value

Social value is BHP•s positive contribution to society … our people, partners, the economy, the environment and local communities. It is about creating
enduring, mutual benefit for BHP, our shareholders and the broader community.

Doing this well is essential to better business outcomes and long-term shareholder value, and will create a competitive advantage.

How social value can create competitive advantage

We recognise that decisions we make have the potential to positively or negatively impact those around us, and the environment. Our aim with social
value is to be deliberate and proactive in taking into account social, environmental and financial impact in the choices we make.

Embedding social value into everything we do will open up opportunities, increase resilience and help us manage risk. It will influence our access to
resources, partners, markets, the best talent, and capital.

Our commitment to social value

We have been committed to sustainability and social value for many years and are making progress in responsibly providing more of the resources the
world needs:
 

€  We have set GHG emissions reduction targets and goals (that are described in OFR 7.8) and our Climate Transition Action Plan 2021 (CTAP)
received majority approval from shareholders in the •Say on Climate• advisory vote at our 2021 Annual General Meetings.

 

€  We are working to create nature-positive4 outcomes through the new goal we have set to have at least 30 per cent of the land and water we steward
under conservation, restoration or regenerative practices by 2030. For more information refer to 2030 social value scorecard below and OFR 7.15.

 

€  We are working to transition our operations to renewable electricity. For more information, refer to OFR 5.1 and 7.8.
 

€  We are working with suppliers to drive innovation by participating in initiatives such as Komatsu•s GHG Alliance, which aims to develop
commercially viable zero-GHG emissions haul trucks. For more information refer to OFR 7.8.

 

€  Our spend with Indigenous businesses increased by 75 per cent to US$149.9 million in FY2022 and the number of Indigenous vendors engaged
rose by 53 per cent to 148. WAIO announced its intention to more than double its spend with Indigenous vendors to more than US$300 million by
the end of FY2024. For more information refer to OFR 7.13.

 

€  We completed our most recent five-year sustainability targets in FY2022. Highlights included three years fatality-free, a reduction in the total
number of workers exposed to our most material occupational exposures by 68 per cent, social investment of US$681.4 million over five years
and a 29 per cent reduction in freshwater withdrawal volumes from our adjusted FY2017 baseline. For more information refer to OFR 7.3 and 7.8.

 

€  Our Chilean operations Escondida and Spence, and Olympic Dam in Australia were awarded the Copper Mark during FY2022 recognising
responsible production practices. For more information on our social value performance refer to OFR 7.

2030 social value scorecard

In June 2022, we launched our social value scorecard with 2030 goals, metrics and milestones (below). We believe it will enhance our opportunity to run
our business in a way that delivers long-term, sustainable value to BHP, our shareholders and the broader community.

This scorecard provides clarity to our teams on our ambitions and allows us to measure progress, transparently report, and hold ourselves to account.

Our metrics will evolve over time and some are future metrics that will be developed in the coming years. They show where we are headed with
measuring our performance.

At its core, this scorecard represents an emphasis on partnerships, listening and co-design, recognising that it is not for us alone to decide what is of
value to communities or the environment, and that addressing challenges like climate change require collaboration.

We will disclose our performance against this scorecard every year as part of our Annual Report, starting in FY2023.
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Supporting local economic development

We aim to source and promote locally available goods and services as an important part of our external expenditure, to help local communities thrive.
Our operated assets develop local procurement plans designed to identify opportunities for local suppliers, including small businesses.

In FY2022, BHP made US$18.8 billion in payments to suppliers globally, including US$17.6 billion in payments to more than 8,000 suppliers in the
regions where we operate. Of the latter amount, US$2.7 billion, or 15.2 per cent, was paid to local suppliers in the communities where we operate. Our
expenditure with local suppliers was primarily in Australia (59 per cent) and Chile (30 per cent). Of our total supplier spend, 94.4 per cent was in the
regions where we operate.
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3    Positioning for the future

Reshaping our corporate structure and portfolio

In FY2022, we took steps to create a simpler, more agile and efficient BHP, better able to capitalise on the megatrends shaping our world.

A simpler corporate structure

For the past two decades, we operated with a dual listed company (DLC) structure with two parent companies … BHP Group Limited in Australia with
its shares listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and BHP Group Plc (now known as BHP Group (UK) Ltd) in the United Kingdom with its shares
listed on the London Stock Exchange.

Following shareholder approval in January 2022, we unified our corporate structure to one parent company and one share price … under BHP Group
Limited. We believe unification gives us a corporate structure that is simpler, more agile and more efficient.

Merging Petroleum with Woodside

During FY2022, we merged our Petroleum business with Woodside Energy Group Ltd (Woodside) to create a global top 10 independent energy
company by production. Woodside acquired BHP•s Petroleum business in exchange for Woodside shares that were distributed to BHP shareholders
through an in specie dividend.

Based on Woodside•s share price of US$21.39 (A$29.76) at 31 May 2022, the closing date of the transaction, the implied value of BHP•s Petroleum
business was US$19.6 billion (A$27.2 billion).

BHP shareholders gained exposure to assets in Woodside through the transaction and greater choice about how to weight their exposure to the different
investment and sector propositions. The transaction increased BHP•s portfolio weighting towards future facing commodities that support economic
growth and have potential upside through the energy transition.

Consolidating our coal portfolio

In January 2022, we divested our 33.3 per cent interest in Cerrejón, a non-operated energy coal joint venture in Colombia, to Glencore, for a total cash
consideration of approximately US$294 million.

In May 2022, we divested our 80 per cent interest in BHP Mitsui Coal Pty Ltd (BMC), a metallurgical coal joint venture in Queensland operated by
BMC, to Stanmore Resources Limited, for a total cash consideration of up to US$1.35 billion in paid and deferred amounts, plus a final completion
adjustment amount.

In June 2022, we announced that, following a two-year review, we would retain New South Wales Energy Coal (NSWEC). We will be seeking approvals
to continue mining at NSWEC beyond its current mining consent that expires in 2026 and intend to proceed with a managed process to cease mining at
the asset by the end of FY2030.

These portfolio changes are consistent with our strategy to focus on producing higher-quality metallurgical coal.

Investing in a new commodity … potash

Potash enables more efficient and sustainable farming, which we believe will be increasingly important in feeding a growing population, and potentially
opens a new long-term growth front for BHP.

In August 2021, we approved US$5.7 billion in capital expenditure for Jansen Stage 1 in Saskatchewan, Canada, with first potash production expected
in CY2027. We are working to bring forward Jansen Stage 1 first production and are assessing options to accelerate Jansen Stage 2.

The US$2.97 billion Jansen project to finish the excavation and lining of the production and service shafts, and to continue the installation of essential
surface infrastructure and utilities, was completed in June 2022. For FY2023, approximately US$740 million in capital expenditure is planned for work
at Jansen Stage 1, which will continue to focus on civil and mechanical construction on the surface and underground, as well as equipment procurement
and port construction.

Unlocking growth potential at our assets

The large endowments we have under our control are becoming increasingly valuable as the resources industry finds high-quality, Tier 1 (large, low-cost
and long-life) resources harder to access, deeper, of lower grade, or in countries with more challenging operating conditions.
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Copper

We hold the largest copper endowment in the world at among the highest average grade.1
 

€  This includes 27 billion tonnes of ore at an average grade of 0.52 per cent at Escondida, where we are targeting an annual average of 1.2 million
tonnes (Mt) of copper production over the medium term, a 20 per cent increase on Escondida•s FY2022 production of 1 Mt.

 

€  On the basis that tailings storage facility anomalies are resolved, production at Spence is expected to reach and average approximately 270
kilotonnes per annum (ktpa) of production for four years (including cathodes) following the completion of Spence Growth Option (SGO) plant
modifications. This will be supported by capital expenditure of approximately US$100 million, which is planned for the SGO plant modifications
and these are currently planned to be completed in CY2023, with further studies ongoing for additional capacity uplift.

 

€  At Olympic Dam, we have improved operating stability over time. Smelter operations have been strong following our planned major smelter
maintenance, completed in January 2022. The next major rebuild is not expected for six years.

Nickel

We hold the second-largest nickel sulphide endowment globally2 and own the majority of tenements of known resource in the Agnew-Wiluna basin in
Western Australia.
 

€  Our nickel sulphate plant at Nickel West delivered first crystals in October 2021, allowing us to add further value to our nickel production. We
intend to capitalise on the expected ongoing global demand for nickel for the electric vehicle industry, as the method we use to produce nickel
sulphate results in a product we believe is ideal for battery production.

 

€  We continue to explore ways to increase the scale of Nickel West.

Iron Ore

We are one of the world•s largest iron ore producers and expect to increase production over the medium-term.
 

€  We have secured an increase to our WAIO iron ore environmental licence to expand port operations up to 330 million tonnes per annum (Mtpa)
subject to the outcomes of a standard appeals process.

 

€  The ramp up of WAIO•s US$3.6 billion South Flank mine is ahead of schedule and we have revised our medium term production guidance to
more than 300 Mtpa. We are assessing expansion alternatives to take us toward 330 Mtpa of production.

Growth through exploration, focused on copper and nickel
 
 

 
1 Based on ownership interest. Peers include: Anglo American, Antofagasta, Codelco, First Quantum Minerals, Freeport, Glencore, Rio Tinto,

Southern Copper, and Teck. Source peers: Wood Mackenzie Ltd, Q1 2022.
2 Based on ownership interest. Source peers: MinEx Consulting.
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Our exploration program is focused on copper and nickel. We look to identify and gain access to new search spaces to test targets capable of delivering
high-quality, Tier 1 deposits, and maintain research and technology activities aligned with our exploration strategy.

Despite the slowdown and restrictions on movement due to the COVID-19 pandemic, in FY2022 our field teams pursued copper opportunities in Chile,
Colombia, Peru, Ecuador, the United States and Australia. This involved early-stage reconnaissance work through target definition and drill testing.
Elsewhere for copper, we continued to seek, secure and test concessions in regions such as Ecuador, South Australia, Chile, Mexico and Peru.

We have also increased the number of high-quality nickel projects within the exploration pipeline. We are actively exploring nickel targets in Western
Australia, while in Canada, we continued our partnership with Midland Exploration Inc in Canada, through our 5 per cent interest and collaboration on a
target generation program. BHP made a US$40 million investment in Kabanga Nickel in Tanzania in FY2022, which offers an opportunity to expand the
immediate search space to add to the known resource.

Our business partnerships continued to deliver encouraging results. In Ecuador, we maintained a 13.6 per cent ownership in SolGold plc, the majority
owner and operator of the Alpala porphyry copper-gold project. In Mexico, we continued our financial agreement with Riverside Resources, a US
company with significant operating experience in Mexico, securing additional areas that are scheduled to be drill tested during FY2023. In Australia, we
initiated work with Encounter Resources to explore for sediment-hosted copper deposits in the Northern Territory. We also entered into a Letter of Intent
with Mundoro to cooperatively explore for copper resources in the highly prospective belt in Serbia and Bulgaria. Several drill-ready targets are
scheduled to be tested during FY2023.

Exploration expenditure

Our resource assessment exploration expenditure increased by 30 per cent in FY2022 to US$179 million, while our greenfield expenditure increased by
43 per cent to US$77 million. Expenditure on resources assessment and greenfield exploration over the last three financial years is set out below.
 

Year ended 30 June   
2022

US$M   
2021

US$M   
2020

US$M 
Greenfield exploration    77    54    44 
Resources assessment    179    138    132 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total metals exploration and assessment    256    192    176 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Exploration expense

Exploration expense represents that portion of exploration expenditure that is not capitalised in accordance with our accounting policies, as set out in
Financial Statements note 11 •Property, plant and equipment•.

Exploration expense for each segment over the last three financial years is set out below.
 

Year ended 30 June   
2022

US$M   
2021

US$M   
2020

US$M 
Exploration expense       
Copper    85    53    54 
Iron Ore    54    55    47 
Coal    6    7    9 
Group and unallocated items1    54    19    13 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total Group    199    134    123 
    

 
    

 
    

 

 
1 Group and unallocated items includes functions, other unallocated operations, including Potash, Nickel West and legacy assets (previously

disclosed as closed mines in the Petroleum reportable segment), and consolidation adjustments.
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4    Financial review

4.1    Group overview

We prepare our Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board. We publish our Consolidated Financial Statements in US dollars. All Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated
Balance Sheet and Consolidated Cash Flow Statement information below has been derived from audited Financial Statements. For more information
refer to Financial Statements.

We use various non-IFRS financial information to reflect our underlying performance. Non-IFRS financial information is not defined or specified under
the requirements of IFRS however, is derived from the Group•s Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS
financial information is consistent with how management reviews financial performance of the Group with the Board and the investment community.
OFR 11 •Non-IFRS financial information• includes our non-IFRS financial information and OFR 11.1 •Definition and calculation of non-IFRS financial
information• outlines why we believe non-IFRS financial information is useful and the relevant calculation methodology. We believe non-IFRS financial
information provides useful information, however it should not be considered as an indication of, or as a substitute for, statutory measures as an
indicator of actual operating performance (such as profit or net operating cash flow) or any other measure of financial performance or position presented
in accordance with IFRS, or as a measure of a company•s profitability, liquidity or financial position.

Summary of financial measures
 
Year ended 30 June
US$M  2022   2021  
Consolidated Income Statement (Financial Statements 1.1)   
Revenue1   65,098   56,921 
Profit/(loss) after taxation from Continuing operations1   22,400   13,676 
Profit/(loss) after taxation from Continuing and Discontinued operations attributable to BHP shareholders   30,900   11,304 
Dividends per ordinary share … paid during the period (US cents)   350.0   156.0 
Dividends per ordinary share … determined in respect of the period (US cents)   325.0   301.0 
In specie dividend on merger of Petroleum with Woodside (US cents)   386.4   … 
Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (US cents)   610.6   223.5 
Consolidated Balance Sheet (Financial Statements 1.3)   
Total assets   95,166   108,927 
Net assets   48,766   55,605 
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (Financial Statements 1.4)   
Net operating cash flows   32,174   27,234 
Capital and exploration expenditure2   7,545   7,120 
Other financial information (OFR 11)   
Net debt   333   4,121 
Underlying attributable profit   23,815   17,077 
Underlying attributable profit … Continuing operations1   21,319   16,985 
Underlying EBITDA1   40,634   35,073 
Underlying basic earnings per share (US cents)   470.6   337.7 
Underlying basic earnings per share … Continuing operations (US cents)1   421.2   335.9 
Underlying return on capital employed (per cent)   48.7   32.5 
 
1 Comparative periods have been adjusted for the effects of applying IFRS 5 •Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations• and

discloses them on the same basis as the current period figures. For more information refer to Financial Statements note 27 •Discontinued
operations•.

 
2 Includes US$1,434 million related to Discontinued operations (FY2021: US$1,316 million).
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4.2    Key performance indicators

Our key performance indicators (KPIs) enable us to measure our sustainable development and financial performance. These KPIs are used to assess
performance of our people throughout the Group. For information on our approach to performance and reward refer to Remuneration Report. For
information on our overall approach to executive remuneration, including remuneration policies and remuneration outcomes refer to Remuneration
Report.

Following BHP•s sale of the Onshore US assets in FY2019 and subsequently the merger of our Petroleum business with Woodside in FY2022, the
contribution of these assets to the Group•s results are presented as Discontinued operations. To enable more meaningful comparisons with prior year
disclosures and in some cases to comply with applicable statutory requirements, the data in OFR 4.2, except for Underlying EBITDA, has been
presented to include Petroleum assets. Footnotes to tables and infographics indicate whether data presented in OFR 4.2 is inclusive or exclusive of
Petroleum assets. Details of the contribution of the Petroleum assets to the Group•s results are disclosed in Financial Statements note 27 •Discontinued
operations•.
 

 
1 Includes data for Continuing and Discontinued operations for the financial years being reported.
 
2 Excludes data from Discontinued operations for the financial years being reported.
 
3 For more information on non-IFRS financial information refer to OFR 11.
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Reconciling our financial results to our key performance indicators
 
  Profit   Earnings   Cash   Returns  

       US$M    US$M    US$M       US$M 

Measure:

 

Profit after taxation from
Continuing and Discontinued
operations
 

 

 

 33,055 

 

Profit after taxation from
Continuing and
Discontinued operations

 

 33,055 

 

Net operating cash flows
from Continuing
operations

 

 29,285 

 

Profit after taxation from
Continuing and Discontinued
operations

 

 

 33,055 

                                 

Made up
of:

 

Profit after taxation  

 

Profit after taxation  

 

Cash generated by the Group•s
consolidated operations, after
dividends received, interest, proceeds
and settlements of cash management-
related instruments, taxation and
royalty-related taxation. It excludes
cash flows relating to investing and
financing activities

 

 

Profit after taxation  

                                 
 

Adjusted
for:

 

 

Exceptional items before
taxation

 

 

 
 

620
 

 

  

 

Exceptional items before
taxation

 

 

 
 

620
 

 

 

 

Net operating cash flows
from Discontinued
operations  

 

 
 

2,889
 

 

 

 

Exceptional items after taxation  

 

 

 
 

(7,085
 

) 

        

Net finance costs excluding
exceptional items from
Discontinued operations    159 

 
Tax effect of exceptional
items   454   

Tax effect of exceptional
items   454    

Net finance costs excluding
exceptional items from Continuing
operations    679 

 

Exceptional items after
tax attributable to
non-controlling interests   …     

Depreciation and
amortisation excluding
exceptional items   5,683    

Income tax expense on
net finance costs    (287) 

    
 

        

 

Exceptional items
attributable to BHP
shareholders …
Continuing operations    1,074  

 
Impairments of property,
plant and equipment,
financial assets and
intangibles excluding
exceptional items   515    

Profit after taxation
excluding net finance
costs and exceptional
items    

 
26,521 

            
 

 

Exceptional items
attributable to BHP
shareholders …
Discontinued operations    (8,159)  

Net finance costs excluding
exceptional items from
Continuing operations   679    

Net assets at the
beginning of period   55,605  

 

Profit after taxation from
Continuing and
Discontinued operations
attributable to
non-controlling interests    (2,155)  

Taxation expense excluding
exceptional items   10,283    

Net debt at the beginning
of period   4,121  

           
 

 

    

Profit after taxation from
Discontinued operations
(including exceptional items)   (10,655)    

Capital employed at the
beginning of period    59,726 

        
Net assets at the end of
period   48,766  

        
Net debt at the end of
period   333  

           
 

 

        
Capital employed at the
end of period    49,099 

          

        Average capital employed   54,413 
          
          

 

To reach
our KPIs
  

 

Underlying attributable
profit
  

   

 

 

 
 

 

23,815
 

 

 
 

 

 

Underlying EBITDA
 

 

 

 
 

 

40,634
 

 

 
 

 

 

Net operating cash flows
 

 

 

 
 

 

32,174
 

 

 
 

 

 

Underlying return on
capital employed
  

   

 

 

 
 

 

48.7%
 

 

 
 

 

Why do
we use
it?

 

 

Underlying attributable profit allows the
comparability of underlying financial
performance by excluding the impacts of
exceptional items.

 

 

 

Underlying EBITDA is used to help
assess current operational profitability
excluding the impacts of sunk costs
(ie. depreciation from initial
investment). It is a measure that
management uses internally to assess
the performance of the Group•s
segments and make decisions on the
allocation of resources.

 

 

 

Net operating cash flows provide
insights into how we are managing
costs and increasing productivity
across BHP.

 

 

 

Underlying return on capital employed is an
indicator of the Group•s capital efficiency. It
is provided on an underlying basis to allow
comparability of underlying financial
performance by excluding the impacts of
exceptional items.
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4.3    Financial results

The following table provides more information on the revenue and expenses of the Group in FY2022.
 

Year ended 30 June   
2022

US$M   

2021
US$M

Restated  

2020
US$M

Restated 
Continuing operations     
Revenue1    65,098   56,921   38,924 
Other income    1,398   380   720 
Expenses excluding net finance costs    (32,371)   (30,871)   (25,453) 
Loss from equity accounted investments, related impairments and expenses    (19)   (915)   (508) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Profit from operations    34,106   25,515   13,683 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Net finance costs    (969)   (1,223)   (858) 
Total taxation expense    (10,737)   (10,616)   (4,197) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Profit after taxation from Continuing operations    22,400   13,676   8,628 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Discontinued operations     
Profit/(loss) after taxation from Discontinued operations    10,655   (225)   108 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Profit after taxation from Continuing and Discontinued operations    33,055   13,451   8,736 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Attributable to non-controlling interests    2,155   2,147   780 
Attributable to BHP shareholders    30,900   11,304   7,956 

    
 

   
 

   
 

 
1 Includes the sale of third-party products.

Profit after taxation attributable to BHP shareholders increased from US$11.3 billion in FY2021 to US$30.9 billion in FY2022. Attributable profit of
US$30.9 billion includes an exceptional gain of US$7.1 billion (after tax), compared to an attributable profit of US$11.3 billion including an exceptional
loss of US$5.8 billion (after tax) in the prior period. The FY2022 exceptional gain includes a US$1.1 billion exceptional loss related to Continuing
operations comprising of Samarco dam failure impacts, corporate structure unification costs and US deferred tax asset impairments partially offset by
the net gain on disposal of BMC. The net gain on merger of our Petroleum business with Woodside is included as an exceptional item related to
Discontinued operations included within Profit/(loss) after taxation from Discontinued operations. For more information on Exceptional items refer to
Financial Statements note 3 •Exceptional items• and Financial Statements note 27 •Discontinued operations•.

Revenue of US$65.1 billion increased by US$8.2 billion, or 14 per cent from FY2021. This increase was mainly due to higher average realised prices
for metallurgical coal, thermal coal, copper and nickel, partially offset by lower average realised prices for iron ore.

Lower volumes were experienced across the Group•s portfolio due to COVID-19 impacts, the planned major smelter maintenance campaign at Olympic
Dam and lower feed grade at Escondida and Spence. Volume decline was partially offset by higher concentrate sales at Spence reflecting the continued
ramp up of the Spence Growth Option. For information on our average realised prices and production of our commodities refer to OFR 10.

Total expenses excluding net finance costs of US$32.4 billion increased by US$1.5 billion, or 5 per cent from FY2021. This included higher raw
materials and consumables of US$1.1 billion due to South Flank operational ramp up and higher input prices mainly due to higher diesel and acid prices,
higher royalties of US$0.9 billion mainly driven by prices for metallurgical coal and thermal coal and US$0.7 billion third-party purchases mainly due
to higher nickel prices. Higher depreciation and amortisation expense of US$0.6 billion reflected the commissioning of South Flank, Spence Growth
Option, and the completion of the major smelter maintenance at Olympic Dam. The increase also included US$0.4 billion of costs related to corporate
structure unification. This was partly offset by lower impairments of US$2.0 billion mainly due to Potash and NSWEC asset impairment charges in the
prior period.

Loss from equity accounted investments, related impairments and expenses of US$19 million decreased by US$0.9 billion from FY2021. The decrease
was primarily related to a lower increase in the Samarco dam failure provision compared to FY2021 and US$0.5 billion impairment of Cerrejón in
FY2021. For more information on the total impact of the Samarco dam failure provision and impairment charges connected with equity accounted
investments, refer to Financial Statements note 3 •Exceptional items• and Financial Statements note 13 •Impairment of non-current assets• respectively.

Net finance costs of US$1.0 billion decreased by US$0.3 billion, or 21 per cent from FY2021. This was mainly due to premiums of US$395 million
paid as part of the multi-currency hybrid debt repurchase programs completed during FY2021. For more information on net finance costs refer to
Financial Statements note 22 •Net finance costs•.

Total taxation expense of US$10.7 billion increased by US$0.1 billion from FY2021. The increase is primarily due to higher profits from higher prices
offset by FY2021 reduction of US tax credits related to Chilean taxes and tax losses assessed as not recoverable not repeating. For more information on
income tax expense refer to Financial Statements note 6 •Income tax expense•.
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Principal factors that affect Underlying EBITDA

The following table and commentary describes the impact of the principal factors1 that affected Underlying EBITDA for FY2022 compared with
FY2021.
 
    US$M     
Underlying EBITDA for year ended
30 June 2021 (Restated)    35,073   
Net price impact:     

Change in sales prices
  

 6,594 
  

Higher average realised prices for metallurgical coal, thermal coal, copper and nickel, partially
offset by lower average realised prices for iron ore.

Price-linked costs
  

 (1,047) 
  

Increased royalties reflecting higher realised prices for metallurgical coal and thermal coal and
higher third-party concentrate purchase costs reflecting higher nickel prices, partially offset by
lower royalties for iron ore.

    5,547    

Change in volumes

  

 (1,212) 

  

Lower volumes across our operations associated with the impacts of COVID-19 (US$952
million), lower volumes at Olympic Dam as a result of the planned major smelter maintenance
campaign, lower copper concentrator feed grade at Escondida, lower BMA volumes due to
significant wet weather impacts, and lower volumes at Nickel West due to an unplanned smelter
outage in the June 2022 quarter. This was partially offset by higher concentrate sales at Spence
reflecting the continued ramp up of the Spence Growth Option and favourable weather compared
to the prior year at WAIO.

Change in controllable cash costs

  

 (540) 

  

Higher costs across our operations due to the impacts of COVID-19 (US$277 million) reported as
an exceptional item last year, higher costs at WAIO due to South Flank operational ramp-up
expenditure and higher rail maintenance costs. Higher costs at Escondida due to an increase in
material mined and workforce bonus payments for a new collective bargaining agreement.
Higher costs at Spence due to a ramp-up of concentrate volumes, and a prior year one-off gain
due to the cancellation of power contracts at Escondida and Spence. This was partially offset by
favourable inventory movements at Olympic Dam, Nickel West, Escondida and Spence, and
lower costs at BMA due to cost efficiency initiatives.

Change in other costs:         
Exchange rates    1,180   Impact of movements in the Australian dollar and Chilean peso against the US dollar.
Inflation    (867)   Impact of inflation on the Group•s cost base.
Fuel, energy, and consumable price

movements   
 (660) 

  
Predominantly higher diesel and acid prices.

Non-cash    (3)    
    (350)    
Asset sales    2   

Ceased and sold operations
  

 1,668 
  

Reflects the contribution of BMC prior to divestment and a decrease in costs related to the
closure and rehabilitation provision for closed mines of US$297 million compared with the prior
year.

Other items
  

 446 
  

Other includes higher recovery of freight costs caused by movements in the freight index on
consecutive voyage charter (CVC) voyages and higher average realised sales prices received by
Antamina, partially offset by the write-off of iron ore dormant stockpiles.

Underlying EBITDA for year ended
30 June 2022    40,634    
 
1 For information on the method of calculation of the principal factors that affect Underlying EBITDA, refer to OFR 11.2.
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Discontinued operations

On 22 November 2021, the Group and Woodside signed a binding Share Sale Agreement (•SSA•) for the merger of the assets with Woodside. Woodside
has subsequently acquired the entire share capital of BHP Petroleum International Pty Ltd (•BHP Petroleum•) in exchange for new Woodside ordinary
shares.

While the merger had an economic effective date of 1 July 2021, the Group continued to control the Petroleum assets and carry on business in the
normal course for 11 months until 1 June 2022 (Completion Date). As such, the Group recognises its share of revenue, expenses, net finance costs and
associated income tax expense related to the discontinued operation until the Completion Date.

All income and expense items relating to the Petroleum Discontinued Operation have been removed from the individual line items in the Consolidated
Income Statement. The post-tax loss of the Petroleum Discontinued Operation is presented as a single amount in the line item titled •Profit/(loss) after
taxation from Discontinued operations•.

Petroleum•s contribution to BHP•s 2022 financial results comprised a US$2.5 billion profit after taxation.

As consideration for the sale of BHP Petroleum, the Group received 914,768,948 newly issued Woodside ordinary shares at Completion Date. On the
Completion Date, the Group paid a fully franked in specie dividend in the form of Woodside shares to eligible BHP shareholders. Eligible BHP
shareholders received one Woodside share for every 5.5340 BHP shares they held on the Group•s register at the record date of 26 May 2022. As part of
completion and in order to reflect the economic effective date, the Group made a net cash payment of US$0.7 billion to Woodside in addition to
US$0.4 billion in cash that was left in the BHP Petroleum bank accounts to fund ongoing operations. The total cash transfer of US$1.1 billion reflects
the net cash flows generated by BHP Petroleum between 1 July 2021 and Completion Date adjusted for dividends Woodside would have paid on the
newly issued Woodside ordinary shares, had the merger completed on 1 July 2021. The net cash completion payment to Woodside is subject to a
customary post-completion review, which may result in an adjustment to the amount paid. The merger generated a net gain after tax of US$8.2 billion
that has been included in the line item titled •Profit/(loss) after taxation from Discontinued operations• and treated as an exceptional item.

For further information refer to Financial Statements note 27 •Discontinued operations•.

Cash flow

The following table provides a summary of the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement contained in Financial Statements 1.4, excluding the impact of
foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents.
 

Year ended 30 June   
2022

US$M   

2021
US$M

Restated  

2020
US$M

Restated 
Net operating cash flows from Continuing operations    29,285   25,883   14,685 
Net operating cash flows from Discontinued operations    2,889   1,351   1,021 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Net operating cash flows    32,174   27,234   15,706 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Net investing cash flows from Continuing operations    (4,973)   (6,325)   (6,583) 
Net investing cash flows from Discontinued operations    (904)   (1,520)   (1,033) 
Net cash completion payment on merger of Petroleum with Woodside    (683)   …   … 
Cash and cash equivalents disposed on merger of Petroleum with Woodside    (399)   …   … 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Net investing cash flows    (6,959)   (7,845)   (7,616) 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Net financing cash flows from Continuing operations    (22,734)   (17,884)   (9,713) 
Net financing cash flows from Discontinued operations    (33)   (38)   (39) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Net financing cash flows    (22,767)   (17,922)   (9,752) 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    2,448   1,467   (1,662) 
    

 
   

 
   

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from Continuing operations    1,578   1,674   (1,611) 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from Discontinued operations    1,952   (207)   (51) 
Net cash completion payment on merger of Petroleum with Woodside    (683)   …   … 
Cash and cash equivalents disposed on merger of Petroleum with Woodside    (399)   …   … 

    
 

   
 

   
 

Net operating cash inflows from Continuing operations of US$29.3 billion increased by US$3.4 billion. This reflects higher net commodity prices,
favourable foreign exchange and strong underlying operational performance partially offset by COVID-19 impacts.
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Net investing cash outflows from Continuing operations of US$5.0 billion decreased by US$1.4 billion. This is primarily due to net proceeds
received of US$1.3 billion, including adjustment for working capital, related to the sale of BHP•s 80 per cent interest in BMC to Stanmore Resources
Limited completed in the current period.

For more information and a breakdown of capital and exploration expenditure on a commodity basis refer to OFR 10.

Net financing cash outflows from Continuing operations of US$22.7 billion increased by US$4.9 billion. This increase reflects higher dividends paid
to BHP shareholders of US$10.0 billion offset by lower net repayments of interest bearing liabilities of US$5.6 billion mainly due to bond maturity
payments and early repayment of hybrid bonds executed in the FY2021 year.

For more information, refer to Financial Statements note 20 •Net debt•.

Net cash flows from Discontinued operations relate to the Group•s Petroleum business that was merged with Woodside on 1 June 2022. For further
information, refer to Financial Statements note 27 •Discontinued operations•.

Underlying return on capital employed (ROCE) of 48.7 per cent increased by 16.2 percentage points (FY2021: 32.5 per cent) reflecting the
significant increase in profit after taxation excluding net finance costs and exceptional items of US$6.4 billion. The increase is also due to the disposal
of the Group•s Petroleum business and BMC reducing average capital employed.

For more information on Assets under Construction refer to Financial Statements note 11 •Property, plant and equipment•.

The comparisons for the year ended 30 June 2021 to 30 June 2020 in connection with Financial results, Principal factors that affect Underlying EBITDA
and Cash flow have been omitted from this annual report on Form 20-F and can be found in our annual report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended
30 June 2021, filed on 21 September 2021.

4.4    Debt and sources of liquidity

Our policies on debt and liquidity management have the following objectives:
 

€  a strong balance sheet through the cycle
 

€  diversification of funding sources
 

€  maintain borrowings and excess cash predominantly in US dollars

Interest bearing liabilities, net debt and gearing

At the end of FY2022, Interest bearing liabilities were US$16.4 billion (FY2021: US$21.0 billion) and Cash and cash equivalents were US$17.2 billion
(FY2021: US$15.2 billion). This resulted in Net debt1 of US$0.3 billion, which represented a decrease of US$3.8 billion compared with the net debt
position at 30 June 2021. This was primarily due to significant operating cash flows generated from strong coal and copper prices and reliable operating
performance which more than offset the payment of record dividends. Gearing, which is the ratio of Net debt to Net debt plus Net assets, was 0.7 per
cent at 30 June 2022, compared with 6.9 per cent at 30 June 2021.

During FY2022, gross debt decreased by US$4.6 billion to US$16.4 billion as at 30 June 2022. This decrease includes a US$0.5 billion repayment of
3.25 per cent USD senior notes that matured on 21 November 2021 and US$0.7 billion repayment of 2.875 per cent USD senior notes that matured on
24 February 2022. The reduction also includes US$2.3 billion of favourable foreign exchange and interest rate adjustments, along with US$0.5 billion of
coal and Petroleum leases disposed following the coal divestments and merger of Petroleum business with Woodside.

At the subsidiary level, Escondida refinanced US$0.9 billion of long-term debt and borrowed US$0.3 billion in long-term debt.
 
1 We use non-IFRS financial information to reflect our underlying financial performance. For a discussion on the non-IFRS financial information

we use refer to OFR 11. For the definition and method of calculation of non-IFRS financial information, refer to OFR 11.1. For the composition of
net debt refer to Financial Statements note 20 •Net debt•.
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Funding sources

No new Group-level debt was issued in FY2022 and debt that matured during the year was not refinanced.

Our Group-level borrowing facilities are not subject to financial covenants. Certain specific financing facilities in relation to specific assets are the
subject of financial covenants that vary from facility to facility, as is considered normal for such facilities. In addition to the Group•s uncommitted debt
issuance programs, we hold the following committed standby facility:
 

   

Facility
available

2022
US$M    

Drawn
2022

US$M   

Undrawn
2022

US$M    

Facility
available

2021
US$M    

Drawn
2021

US$M   

Undrawn
2021

US$M  
Revolving credit facility1    5,500    …    5,500    5,500    …    5,500 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total financing facility    5,500    …    5,500    5,500    …    5,500 
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

 
1 During the year we completed a one-year extension of the facility which is now due to mature on 10 October 2026. The committed US$5.5 billion

revolving credit facility operates as a back-stop to the Group•s uncommitted commercial paper program. The combined amount drawn under the
facility or as commercial paper will not exceed US$5.5 billion. As at 30 June 2022, US$ nil commercial paper was drawn (FY2021: US$ nil),
therefore US$5.5 billion of committed facility was available to use (FY2021: US$5.5 billion). A commitment fee is payable on the undrawn
balance and interest is payable on any drawn balance comprising a reference rate plus a margin. The agreed margins are typical for a credit facility
extended to a company with the Group•s credit rating.

For more information on the maturity profile of our debt obligations and details of our standby and support agreements refer to Financial Statements
note 23 •Financial risk management•. Information in relation to our material off-balance sheet arrangements, principally contingent liabilities,
commitments for capital expenditure and commitments under leases at 30 June 2022 is provided in Financial Statements note 11 •Property, plant and
equipment•, Financial Statements note 21 •Leases• and Financial Statements note 32 •Contingent liabilities•, respectively.

In our opinion, working capital is sufficient for our present requirements. Our Moody•s credit rating has remained at A2/P-1 outlook stable (long-
term/short-term) throughout FY2022 and Moody•s affirmed its credit rating on 2 June 2022. Our Standard & Poor•s credit rating changed from A/A-1
outlook stable (long-term/short-term) to A/A-1 CreditWatch negative (long-term/short-term) on 23 August 2021, following the announcement of the
proposed merger of our Petroleum business with Woodside. Upon completion of the merger, on 1 June 2022 Standard & Poor•s lowered the Group•s
long-term credit rating by one notch and removed the credit rating from CreditWatch, and confirmed a credit rating of A-/A-1 outlook stable (long-
term/short-term). Credit ratings are forward-looking opinions on credit risk. Moody•s and Standard & Poor•s credit ratings express the opinion of each
agency on the ability and willingness of BHP to meet its financial obligations in full and on time. A credit rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or
hold securities and may be subject to suspension, reduction or withdrawal at any time by an assigning rating agency. Any credit rating should be
evaluated independently of any other information.
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The following table expands on the net debt, to provide more information on the cash and non-cash movements in FY2022.
 

Year ended 30 June   
2022

US$M   
2021

US$M  
Net debt at the beginning of the financial year     (4,121)    (12,044) 

     
 

    
 

Net operating cash flows    32,174    27,234  
Net investing cash flows    (6,959)    (7,845)  

     
 

    
 

Free cash flow … Total operations     25,215    19,389 
     

 
    

 

Carrying value of interest bearing liability net repayments    2,227    7,433  
Net settlements of interest bearing liabilities and debt related instruments    (2,474)    (7,424)  
Dividends paid    (17,851)    (7,901)  
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests    (2,540)    (2,127)  
Other financing activities1    (149)    (234)  

     
 

    
 

Other cash movements     (20,787)    (10,253) 
     

 
    

 

Fair value adjustment on debt (including debt related instruments) 2    5    58  
Foreign exchange impacts on cash (including cash management related instruments)    27    (1)  
Lease additions    (736)    (1,079)  
Divestment and demerger of subsidiaries and operations    492    …  
Others    (428)    (191)  

     
 

    
 

Non-cash movements     (640)    (1,213) 
     

 
    

 

Net debt at the end of the financial year     (333)    (4,121) 
     

 
    

 

 
1 Other financing activities mainly comprises purchases of shares by Employee Share Option Plan trusts of US$149 million (FY2021: US$234

million).
 
2 The Group hedges against the volatility in both exchange and interest rates on debt, and also exchange on cash, with associated movements in

derivatives reported in Other financial assets/liabilities as effective hedged derivatives (cross currency and interest rate swaps), in accordance with
accounting standards. For more information refer to Financial Statements note 23 •Financial risk management•.

Dividends

Our dividend policy provides for a minimum 50 per cent payout of Underlying attributable profit (Continuing operations) at every reporting period. The
minimum dividend payment for the second half of FY2022 was US$1.15 per share. The Board determined to pay an additional amount of US$0.60 per
share, taking the final dividend to US$1.75 per share (US$8.9 billion). In total, cash dividends of US$16.4 billion (US$3.25 per share) have been
determined for FY2022. These returns are covered by total free cash flow of US$25.2 billion in FY2022.

In addition, an in specie dividend of US$19.6 billion (US$3.86 per share) was determined in FY2022, distributing the Woodside shares received as
consideration for the sale of BHP Petroleum. The total dividends determined in FY2022, both cash and in specie, was US$36.0 billion (US$7.11 per
share).

The comparison for the year ended 30 June 2021 to 30 June 2020 has been omitted from this annual report on Form 20-F and can be found in our annual
report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended 30 June 2021, filed on 21 September 2021.
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5    Our assets

5.1    Minerals Australia

Minerals Australia includes operated assets in Western Australia, Queensland, New South Wales and South Australia, focused on iron ore, metallurgical
coal, copper, nickel and energy coal. The commodities produced by our Minerals Australia assets are transported by rail and road to port and exported to
our global customers.

Iron Ore
 

Western Australia Iron Ore

Overview

Western Australia Iron Ore (WAIO) is an integrated system of four processing hubs and five open-cut operational mines in the Pilbara region of northern
Western Australia, connected by more than 1,000 kilometres of rail infrastructure and port facilities.

WAIO•s Pilbara reserve base is relatively concentrated, allowing development through integrated mining hubs connected to the mines and satellite
orebodies by conveyors or spur lines. This approach seeks to maximise the value of installed infrastructure by using the same processing plant and rail
infrastructure for several orebodies.

Ore is crushed, beneficiated (where necessary) and blended at the processing hubs … Mt Newman operations (which has our beneficiation plant), Yandi,
Mining Area C and Jimblebar … to create lump and fines products that are transported along the Port Hedland … Mt Newman rail line to the Finucane
Island and Nelson Point port facilities at Port Hedland.

There are four main WAIO joint ventures (JVs): Mt Newman, Yandi, Mt Goldsworthy (which includes the new South Flank mining area) and Jimblebar.
BHP•s interest in each is 85 per cent, with Mitsui and ITOCHU owning the remaining 15 per cent. The joint ventures are unincorporated, except
Jimblebar.

BHP, Mitsui, ITOCHU and POSCO are also participants in the POSMAC JV. BHP•s interest in POSMAC is 65 per cent. The ore from the POSMAC JV
is sold to the main joint ventures.

All ore is transported on the Mt Newman JV and Mt Goldsworthy JV rail lines. The Nelson Point port facility is owned by the Mt Newman JV and the
Finucane Island facility is owned by the Mt Goldsworthy JV. On 7 September 2021, BHP received regulatory approval to increase its export capacity at
WAIO•s Port Hedland operations up to 330 million tonnes per annum (Mtpa) (100 per cent basis) subject to the outcomes of a standard appeals process.
We are assessing 330 Mtpa expansion alternatives.

Our near-term focus remains on sustainable production of 290 Mtpa of iron ore in the short term. Successful tie-in of capital projects, including the port
debottlenecking project, is expected to enable growth in excess of 300 Mtpa in the medium term.
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Key developments in FY2022

WAIO•s production of 249 million tonnes (Mt) or 283 Mt on a 100 per cent basis was in line with the prior period, primarily reflecting continued strong
supply chain performance and favourable weather compared to the prior period, offset by the impacts of temporary labour constraints relating to
COVID-19 and planned major maintenance including the Jimblebar train load out and car dumper one. Our preventative maintenance programs continue
to underpin the strength of the WAIO supply chain, delivering increased car dumper, reclaimer and ship loader availability year-on-year and enabling
record sales volumes of 284 Mt (100 per cent basis).

South Flank ramp up to full production capacity of 80 Mtpa (100 per cent basis) is ahead of schedule with an average rate of 67 Mtpa achieved in the
June 2022 quarter contributing to record production from the Mining Area C hub and record lump sales in FY2022. Yandi continues its end-of-life ramp-
down as South Flank continues to ramp up. Yandi is expected to provide supply chain flexibility with a lower level of production to continue for a few
years.

Testing of two new automated shiploaders has commenced at our Port Hedland operations. This project is utilising 3D laser technology, which is
expected to support the full automation of WAIO•s eight shiploaders by CY2023. Together with planned autonomous haulage rollouts at both South
Flank and Newman West, these initiatives are expected to deliver significant safety, production and cost improvements as well as new job and
development opportunities for our people.

Copper
 
 

Olympic Dam

Overview

Located in South Australia, Olympic Dam (BHP ownership: 100 per cent) is one of the world•s most significant deposits of copper, gold, silver and
uranium. It comprises underground and surface operations and is a fully integrated processing facility from ore to metal.

Ore mined underground is hauled by an automated train system to crushing, storage and ore hoisting facilities or trucked directly to the surface.

Olympic Dam has a fully integrated metallurgical complex with a grinding and concentrating circuit, a hydrometallurgical plant incorporating solvent
extraction circuits for copper and uranium, a copper smelter, a copper refinery, including an electro-refinery and an electrowinning-refinery, and a
recovery circuit for precious metals.
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Key developments in FY2022

Olympic Dam copper production decreased by 33 per cent to 138 kilotonnes (kt) primarily as a result of a major smelter maintenance campaign
(SCM21) completed in January 2022 which was delayed due to COVID-19 impacts on the availability of the workforce. Near-record production in the
June 2022 quarter followed the successful ramp up of the smelter to full capacity in April 2022. Average copper grade of 2.14 per cent was achieved in
FY2022 as the majority of material mined is from the Southern Mine Area, investment in which over the past few years enabled strong underground
mine performance and a stable ore blend to be delivered to the processing plant. The maintenance campaign included the rebuild of the flash furnace and
its ancillary equipment, and refurbishment of the acid plant, which has resulted in significant plant improvements. Short-term focus is on delivering
operational stability and improved production performance, through debottlenecking existing facilities.

In February 2022, to support future secure and sustainable water sources for regional South Australia, Olympic Dam entered a Memorandum of
Understanding with the South Australian Government, SA Water and OZ Minerals to progress a business case to examine the building of a desalination
plant and pipeline. Olympic Dam has also entered into a renewable energy supply arrangement to enable the asset to draw energy supplies from a solar-
wind hybrid plant to reduce the Scope 2 greenhouse gas emissions from its electricity consumption by 2025. In FY2022, Olympic Dam became the first
Australian copper mine to be awarded the Copper Mark, an international accreditation that recognises responsible production practice.

The Oak Dam exploration program is continuing next stage resource definition drilling with six drill rigs now active on site, an increase from two drill
rigs previously, after commencing the program in May 2021. This program is focused on resource definition and potential development pathways.

Coal
 
 

BHP Mitsubishi Alliance

Overview

BHP Mitsubishi Alliance (BMA) (BHP ownership: 50 per cent) operates seven metallurgical coal mines … Goonyella Riverside, Broadmeadow, Daunia,
Peak Downs, Saraji, Blackwater and Caval Ridge in the Bowen Basin, Queensland. With the exception of the Broadmeadow underground longwall
operation, BMA•s mines are open cut. A small proportion of BMA•s production is sold as energy coal. BMA has access to infrastructure, including a
modern, multi-user rail network and owns and operates its own coal-loading terminal at Hay Point, near Mackay. BMA has contracted capacity at two
other multi-user port facilities … the Port of Gladstone (RG Tanna Coal Terminal) and Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal (DBCT). Following BHP•s
divestment of BHP Mitsui Coal Pty Ltd (BMC), BMA no longer has contracted access to BMC•s port allocations at DBCT and North Queensland
Export Terminal (NQXT).
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Key developments in FY2022

BMA production decreased by 9 per cent to 29 Mt or 58 Mt on a 100 per cent basis. Significant wet weather impacts across most BMA operations and
labour constraints, including COVID-19 related absences, which impacted stripping and mine productivity, more than offset record production at the
Broadmeadow mine.

Following the automation of Daunia•s truck fleet in November 2021, the automation of Goonyella•s pre-strip truck fleet was completed in March 2022
with the Goonyella coal truck fleet expected to be fully autonomous by the end of December 2022.

During the year, BMA commenced a project for the fabrication and installation of a new berth superstructure and shiploader at Hay Point Coal Terminal,
with a focus on improving the facility•s operational resilience to withstand significant weather events and increasing its throughput capacity.

In response to regular wet weather events, BMA is continuing to implement a range of wet weather mitigation measures which are aimed at improving
the ability to operate in adverse weather conditions. These measures include using drone mapping and rain on grid modelling to manage surface water
flows to less impactful areas, improved road preparation and the use of nitrogen filled tyres to enable operation in lightning conditions.

Following the announcement of the change to the Queensland royalty regime from 1 July 2022, we will assess the impact on BMA economic reserves
and mine lives, as well as the impact on production, jobs and the communities of Central Queensland. This further cost pressure is expected to
discourage investment, operational growth, job creation and local business spending across the state.

New South Wales Energy Coal

Overview

New South Wales Energy Coal (NSWEC) (BHP ownership: 100 per cent) comprises the Mt Arthur Coal open-cut energy coal mine in the Hunter Valley.
It has access to infrastructure in the Hunter Region, including a multi-user rail network and coal loading terminal access at the Port of Newcastle
through Newcastle Coal Infrastructure Group (BHP ownership: 28 per cent) and Port Waratah Coal Services.

Key developments in FY2022

NSWEC production decreased by 4 per cent to 14 Mt primarily reflecting lower volumes due to an increased proportion of washed coal to capitalise on
higher margins for higher quality coals, COVID-19 related labour constraints which impacted stripping performance and mine productivity and wet
weather. Higher-quality coals made up almost 90 per cent of sales compared to approximately 60 per cent of sales in the prior year, generating a price
premium of nearly 150 per cent between high-quality and lower-quality coals in FY2022.

On 16 June 2022, we announced that we will retain NSWEC in our portfolio, seek the relevant approvals to continue mining beyond its current mining
consent that expires in CY2026 and proceed with a managed process to cease mining at the asset by the end of FY2030. A review was announced in
August 2020 and a trade sale process for NSWEC was conducted, however the process did not result in a viable offer. Our assessment of the resource
economics, geotechnical profile and future investment requirements led us to determine that continued mining in the near term and moving to closure in
FY2030 provides the optimal financial outcome when compared to alternate options. Continuation of mining to the end of FY2030 is expected to afford
eight years to work with our people, state and federal governments and local communities in the Hunter Valley region on an equitable transition
approach that supports long-term community sustainability.

BHP Mitsui Coal divestment

On 3 May 2022, we completed the divestment of our 80 per cent interest in BMC, a metallurgical coal joint venture in Queensland operated by BMC, to
Stanmore Resources Limited. Stanmore Resources paid US$1.1 billion cash consideration at completion plus a preliminary completion adjustment of
approximately US$200 million for working capital. The sum of US$100 million cash remains payable to BHP on 3 November 2022, with potential for
an additional amount of up to US$150 million in a price-linked earnout payable to BHP in CY2024. The total cash consideration for the transaction is up
to US$1.35 billion plus the final completion adjustment amount.
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Nickel
 
 

Nickel West

Overview

Nickel West (BHP ownership: 100 per cent) is a fully integrated nickel business located in Western Australia, with three streams of concentrate. It
comprises open-cut and underground mines, concentrators, a smelter and refinery. Nickel West owns the majority of tenements of known resource in the
Agnew-Wiluna basin in Western Australia.

Disseminated sulphide ore is mined at the Mt Keith open-pit operation and Mt Keith Satellite mine (Yakabindie) and crushed and processed onsite to
produce nickel concentrate. Nickel sulphide ore is mined at the Cliffs and Leinster underground mines and processed through a concentrator and dryer at
Leinster. A concentrator plant in Kambalda processes ore and concentrate purchased from third parties.

The three streams feed the Kalgoorlie nickel smelter, which uses a flash furnace to produce nickel matte. The Kwinana nickel refinery then turns this
into nickel powder, briquettes and nickel sulphate.

Key developments in FY2022

Nickel West production decreased by 14 per cent to 77 kt primarily due to the significant impacts of COVID-19 related labour absences and workforce
shortages, and unplanned downtime at the oxygen plant leading to a 15-day smelter outage in the June 2022 quarter.

The nickel sulphate plant at the Kwinana nickel refinery has been commissioned, with first saleable production achieved in the December 2021 quarter.
The plant is expected to produce approximately 100 kilotonnes per annum (ktpa) of nickel sulphate for the lithium-ion battery industry.

Leinster B11, BHP•s first block cave, continues development whilst producing. Ore is being hoisted to the Leinster concentrator and the undercut and
drawbell development essential to this mining method are expected to be complete in CY2023.

Nickel West expanded its commitment to sourcing renewable energy through the execution of power purchase agreements for 100 per cent output of the
75MW Flat Rocks Wind Farm and for 50 per cent of the 100MW Merredin Solar Farm. The combined output from these two renewable farms is
expected to generate the equivalent of greater than 100 per cent of the current power requirements of Nickel West•s Kalgoorlie nickel smelter, Kambalda
nickel concentrator and Kwinana nickel refinery from CY2024.

TransAlta has begun construction at the Northern Goldfields Solar Project, a large-scale, off-grid mining solar and battery energy storage systems, to
help power Nickel West•s Mt Keith and Leinster operations. The solar project, due to be commissioned in early 2023, is expected to reduce Scope 2
emissions by 12 per cent at these operations.
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